

ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO,	*	Case No. 2010-1315
Plaintiff-Appellant,	*	On appeal from the Lucas County
-vs-	*	Court of Appeals, Sixth Appellate
	*	District
DENNIS GOULD,	*	
Defendant-Appellant.	*	Court of Appeals Case No. L-08-1383
	*	

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

JULIA R. BATES, PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
LUCAS COUNTY, OHIO

By: Evy M. Jarrett, #0062485
(Counsel of Record)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
Lucas County Courthouse
Toledo, Ohio 43624
Phone No: (419) 213-4700
Fax No: (419) 213-4595

ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC DEFENDER

By: Jeremy J. Masters, #0079587
(Counsel of Record)
250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Phone No: (614) 466-5394
Fax No: (614) 752-5167

ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

RON O'BRIEN, PROSECUTING
ATTORNEY, FRANKLIN COUNTY

By: Seth L. Gilbert, #0072929
(Counsel of Record)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
373 South High Street, 13th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Phone No: (614) 525-3555
Fax No: (614) 525-6012

ON BEHALF OF AMICUS CURIAE
FRANKLIN COUNTY PROSECUTING
ATTORNEY RON O'BRIEN

FILED
MAY 16 2011
CLERK OF COURT
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

RECEIVED
MAY 16 2011
CLERK OF COURT
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
ARGUMENT	1
Proposition of Law: The exclusionary rule may only be applied to conduct by law enforcement officers that is deliberate, reckless, or grossly negligent, or where the conduct is part of recurring or systemic negligence. Evidence may not be excluded unless the conduct is "sufficiently deliberate that exclusion can meaningfully deter it, and sufficiently culpable that such deterrence is worth the price paid by the justice system." <i>Herring v. United States</i> (2009), 555 U.S. 135, 129 S.Ct. 695, 172 L.Ed.2d 496, explained.	1
I. The exclusionary rule may not be applied to deter simple negligence.	2
II. The exclusionary rule may not be applied to deter police negligence which results in an improper search.	3
III. The principles articulated in <i>Herring</i> govern application of the exclusionary rule, and those principles are not limited to cases involving a search warrant.	5
IV. In concluding that the hard drive was abandoned, Detective Lester was entitled to rely on the representations of appellee's mother and on her own experiences in trying to contact appellee for three months.	6
V. <i>Herring</i> anticipates a case-by-case analysis weighing the costs of suppression against the value of deterring the official conduct in question.	8
A. The social costs of suppression.	9
B. The deterrent value of suppression	11
VI. <i>Arizona v. Gant</i> did not address application of the exclusionary rule, and may not be interpreted as minimizing the significance of <i>Herring</i>	12
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Abel v. United States</i> (1960), 362 U.S. 217, 241, 80 S.Ct. 683, 4 L.Ed.2d 668.	5
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> (2005), 514 U.S. 1, 15, 115 S.Ct. 1185, 131 L.Ed.2d 34.	3
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> (2008), 552 U.S. 1230, 128 S.Ct. 1443.	12
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> (2009), 556 U.S. ____, 129 S.Ct. 1710, 173 L. Ed. 2d 485	12
<i>Chimel v. California</i> (1960), 395 U.S. 752, 89 S.Ct. 2034, 23 L.Ed.2d 685	6
<i>Herring v. United States</i> (2009), 555 U.S. 135, 129 S.Ct. 695, 172 L.Ed.2d 496	1
<i>Hester v. United States</i> (1924), 265 U.S. 57, 58, 44 S.Ct. 445, 68 L.Ed. 898	6
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> (1990), 497 U.S. 177, 186, 110 S.Ct. 2793, 111 L.Ed.2d 148	6
<i>Pa. Bd. of Prob. & Parole v. Scott</i> (1998), 524 U.S. 357, 118 S.Ct. 2014, 141 L.Ed.2d 344	9
<i>State v. Freeman</i> (1980), 64 Ohio St. 2d 291	5, 6
<i>State v. Williams</i> (Sept. 2, 1993), Cuyahoga App. No. 63502, 1993 Ohio App. LEXIS 4237	7
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> (1976), 428 U.S. 465, 495, 96 S.Ct. 3037, 49 L.Ed.2d 1067	10
<i>United States v. Austin</i> (C.A. 10, 1995), 66 F.3d 1115	7
<i>United States v. Buford</i> (C.A. 6, 2011), 632 F.3d 264	13
<i>United States v. Cha</i> (C.A. 9, 2010), 597 F.3d 995	8
<i>United States v. Davis</i> (C.A. 11, 2010), 598 F.3d 1259	13
<i>United States v. Leon</i> (1984), 468 U.S. 897, 906, 104 S.Ct. 3405, 82 L.Ed.2d 677	5
<i>United States v. Master</i> (C.A. 6, 2010), 614 F.3d 236	3
<i>United States v. McCane</i> (C.A. 10, 2009), 573 F.3d 1037	13

<i>United States v. Nordling</i> (C.A. 9, 1986), 804 F.2d 1466	7
<i>United States v. Oswald</i> (C.A. 6, 1986), 783 F.2d 663	7
<i>United States v. Ramos</i> (C.A. 11, 1994), 12 F.3d 1019	7
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> (C.A. D.C., 1989), 275 U.S. App. D.C. 21, 864 F.2d 843 ...	7

MISCELLANEOUS

PAGE

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> (U.S. Oct. 19, 2007), 2007 U.S. Briefs 542, 2007 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 2580.	12
